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Smolina et al report a population-based descriptive study from British Columbia on 
temporal changes in use of domperidone, particularly in the postpartum period, and 
particularly for problems related to the breast. Based on linkage of birth records and 
filled prescriptions, their results strongly suggest what has already been known 
anecdotally, i.e., that lactating mothers have been increasingly prescribed domperidone 
to stimulate milk production over the 10-year study period (2002-2011). Not only has the 
use of any domperidone risen, but so have the average dose and duration. Use has been 
much higher among mothers giving birth preterm than among mothers giving birth at 
or after term, although the magnitude of the increase has been similar and parallel in 
the two gestational age groups. The latter results underline the greater difficulty 
breastfeeding preterm vs term infants.

As the authors themselves summarize at the end of the second paragraph on page 14, 
"we just do not know yet that it is either a safe or an effective drug for new mothers 
and infants." The increasing use of domperidone by breastfeeding mothers, and at 
higher dose and longer duration, contributed to Health Canada's published warnings 
for both mothers and infants in March 2012 and January 2015. Unfortunately, the 
authors' data end at the end of 2011, and thus it is not possible to see whether the 
Health Canada warnings had any effect on stemming the increase.

Although population-based and well-analyzed, the study has missed an excellent 
opportunity to do more than describe the change in use of domperidone among 
breastfeeding mothers. Since the authors have access to population-based data from 
B.C. that would allow linkage to both out-patient physician visits and hospitalizations, 
why have they not also analyzed whether the increase in use has been accompanied by 
diagnoses that would suggest adverse effects in either mothers or infants? In my 
opinion, despite the validity of the descriptive data, the missed opportunity to shed 
light on the safety (although not the efficacy) of domperidone in both mothers and 
babies makes their contribution less valuable than it otherwise would be. I encourage 
the authors to go further, given the valuable data source at their disposal.

RESPONSE: We completely agree that an outcome study among mothers is a logical 
and important research question and we intend to pursue it, but as a separate analysis. 
This particular study aims to document the dramatic increase in domperidone use and 
patterns of its use in a Canadian province (likely mirroring the trend in other provinces 
as well) in the face of limited evidence on its safety and efficacy.

Here are several additional comments and suggestions of a more minor nature that the 
authors should consider in revising their manuscript:

1. The study comprises 320,000 live births to 225,000 women. These data indicate 
that an important fraction of the mothers are represented more than once. Yet the 
authors have not taken clustering into account, i.e., the fact that the mothers who used 
domperidone once would be more likely to use it after a subsequent delivery. I assume 
that although the data have been de-identified, healthcare insurance numbers or other 
information would allow them to account for this within-mother clustering.

RESPONSE: Please see our answer to Editor's comment #2 above.

2. In the last sentence of the first paragraph of the Results on page 9, the 
authors provide the overall mean and median time to first domperidone prescription in 
the postpartum period. It would be useful to see how the time from delivery to first 
prescription changed over the 10-year study period.

RESPONSE: We now include the results for both 2002 and 2011 at the end of the first 
paragraph of the Results.

3. Although Figure 1 is useful and should be included in the paper, Figures 2 and 
3 could each be summarized in about two lines of text. The information provided by the 
latter figures is not worth the space required to show them.

RESPONSE: Respectfully, we disagree that we could summarize the shape of the 
distribution and the shift in a very concise manner. We believe that the figures in fact



help us cut some of the text in the article and provide a richer level of detail than just a 
summary statement referring to the shift. However, should the Editors of the Journal 
feel that the Figures are not necessary, we can remove them.

4. The wording of the authors' final sentence (page 15) should be modified. They
conclude that "More cautious prescribing is warranted..." Nothing they have shown 
Justifies that conclusion. The fact that no additional safety concerns have been raised 
despite the increased use of domperidone may suggest to some that the Health Canada 
warnings are unwarranted, rather than that more cautious prescribing is warranted, 
particularly if domperidone is as effective as some practitioners believe it to be.

RESPONSE: We have now removed the phrase "more cautious prescribing is 
warranted".

Reviewer 2 Dr. Daniel Flanders
Institution Kindercare Pediatrics, Toronto, Ont.
General comments 
(author response in 
bold)

This paper makes an important contribution to the body of scientific literature on 
postpartum domperidone use.

In my opinion, this paper reads too much as an opinion piece and less as an objective 
interpretation of the data (e.g. lines 32-36).

RESPONSE: Please see our response to Copy Editor's comment 7 above. (We have 
deleted a paragraph on lack of data on p.14 which deviates from the reporting of the 
data into the opinion/commentary territory. We also made other changes to the 
wording of the text throughout the manuscript.)

The authors do not sufficiently discuss the benefits (to mom, to baby, to public health) 
of supporting breastfeeding for the first 6+ months postpartum. It is important that the 
reader have a fuller understanding for the underlying motivation behind prescribing 
domperidone to this specific population.

RESPONSE: We now include an additional sentence on the benefits of breastfeeding at 
the beginning of the Introduction.

This appears to be a robust database. As such and if possible, it would be helpful to 
query whether any of the mothers in this study population suffered from an adverse 
cardiac event while taking domperidone, or within a certain time period after having 
received the prescription. It strikes me that perhaps the authors have, in hand, a data 
set that can contribute meaningfully to demonstrating domperidone's safety or lack 
thereof.

RESPONSE: Please see our response to a similar comment by Reviewer 1 above.

It is worth noting that our group (reference #13) requested a query from the Health 
Canada Vigilance Program's adverse drug events database specifically asking for 
reported instances of cardiac-related deaths in Canada among women of child-bearing 
age taking Domperidone. The result: from 1965 - 2011 there have been no such cases 
reported. This is fairly good evidence for safety that is not mentioned in this paper.

RESPONSE: While this is certainly a reassuring signal, we hesitate citing a source that is 
based on written communication with Health Canada, without understanding how the 
cases are determined. In general, pharmacovigilance of adverse drug events suffers from 
a reporting bias and it is uncertain to what extent the adverse events might be 
underreported. In this particular case, absence of evidence is not the same as evidence 
of absence - which is why we end the paper with an urgent call for more research into 
the safety and effectiveness of domperidone.

Reviewer 3 Dr. Surasak Jantarasaengaram
Institution Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology, Rajavithi Hospital, College of Medicine, 

Rangsit University, Bangkok, Thailand
General comments 
(author response in 
bold)

The authors explore a 10-years trend and characteristics of using domperidone for 
postpartum augmentation of lactation in British Columbia (BC) population. They 
retrospectively extracted information from local health system administration databases 
pertaining to birth registration, health and medical service visits and drugs prescription 
and dispensation.

The rationale of this study is very interesting. How often domperidone is used to solve 
breast feeding difficulty or to augment breast feeding in a population? Why, who and 
how the drug was administrated? What are the results in term of efficacy, compliance 
and safety?

The main outcomes of the study revealed a substantial increased prevalence of



postpartum women taking domperidone in the absent of GI problem and the dose of 
the drug usually more than 30 mg/day which is the recommended dose for treating GI 
symptoms.

The authors had presented the duration and dosage of postpartum domperidone usage. 
However the issues append below are also interesting and should be presented and 
analyzed if available.

The authors just addressed that mean and median time to first postpartum drug 
prescription was 35 and 18 days without detailing the results and did not discuss this 
issue in the interpretation section. Detail study and analysis of the time of first 
prescription postpartum over the 10-yr period might help us in understanding the 
underlying basis of the prescriptions.

RESPONSE: We now provide these statistics for both 2002 and 2011, which provides 
useful information on how this have changed throughout the study period. 
Unfortunately we are limited by word count and cannot discuss in detail all of our 
findings.

What was the initial dosage? How many women needed step-up dose from the initial 
dose? Do postpartum domperidone's prescriptions distribute equally by geographical 
areas, attending physician' specialties, level of the attended postpartum clinics or 
hospitals (as community clinic, general hospital, tertiary hospital or teaching hospital). 
How many prescriptions for GI symptom in non-pregnant patients and what was the 
dosage?

RESPONSE: Changes over time were similar for both initial and subsequent 
domperidone prescriptions, which is why Figure 2 combines data for both. We now 
clarify this in the text. The Reviewer poses a number of questions that we could possibly 
answer. However, we are conscious of the word limit and the need for the manuscript 
to be focused. We will await the direction from the Editors if should we pursue any of 
these suggestions further.

In addition, drug safety is a major concern and in this population based analysis, adverse 
drug reaction report (ADRs) in patients who took the drug with both galactogogues 
and GI indications is valuable information that is not included in the results.

RESPONSE: Please see our response to the similar question above.

Introduction
For international readers, more information about the situation of breast feeding in BC 
or Canada e.g.: trend of exclusive breast feeding rate, national policy/campaign, social 
awareness in BC during the study period would be good.

RESPONSE: We now include some statistics on the breastfeeding rates in BC and how 
they compare to the rest of Canada in the Interpretation section.\

Methods
The 8 pregnancy-related periods in page 8 line 25 to 36 did not appear in the results. 
The descriptions are not necessary.

RESPONSE: We have deleted this sentence.

Does ICD9 used in all the utilized healthcare databases during the whole 10-years study 
period?

RESPONSE: In the end, all prior diagnoses came from physician billing database only 
because there were no hospitalizations found in our hospital data using the diagnoses 
of interest. Physician billing database only uses ICD9 codes across the entire 10-year 
study period.

The paragraph in page 8 line 37-44 was not necessary.

RESPONSE: This information was included as a result of prior peer review at CMAJ. It 
helps to illustrate that the increase in domperidone use is not driven by a decrease in 
the use of other galactogogues, which are common in other countries.

It is not clear whether the women who had history of GI problems or used domperidone 
during preconception period in the last paragraph of page 10 had been included or 
excluded from analysis.

RESPONSE: These women were included. As mentioned in the Study Population sub-
section of the Methods, the only exclusion criteria was not residing in the province for



at least three quarters of the year.

Results
Table 1:
About factors associated with postpartum domperidone prescription/dispensation in BC 
population, do the authors consider other variables such as geographic area, physicians 
preponderance, level of postpartum care (primary, secondary or tertiary care), 
hospital/clinic preponderance etc. These factors may not only affect the prevalence of 
the prescriptions but also the dosage of the drug prescribed.

RESPONSE: Regarding geographic area - we did not include that as a factor because 
we have no reason to believe that the prevalence of breastfeeding difficulties varies 
geographically in BC. Regarding physician and clinic clustering, please see our response 
to Editor's comment 3 above. Regarding level of care - the vast majority of prescriptions 
and postpartum care occurs at the level of primary care in BC (and in Canada generally), 
so this would not be a factor.

In the first paragraph of page 12, only initial prescription should be considered to 
explore the underlying basis of domperidone prescription. Subsequent prescriptions by 
general practitioners might be the consequence of the initial prescriptions.

RESPONSE: We agree -and if there were meaningful differences between initial and 
subsequent prescriptions, we would report only initial prescriptions. However, this way 
we inform the reader that there were no differences, which is useful given that the 
analysis focuses on all prescriptions, not just initial ones.

Table 2:
Why "Prenatal care" is the diagnosis in postpartum period? It raises the validity issue of 
the presented data in this table.

RESPONSE: Table 2 lists diagnostic codes that occurred during a physician visit closest to 
the initial domperidone prescriptions. Prenatal care diagnosis likely refers to women 
who visited a physician before giving birth and the physician might have written a 
prescription for domperidone then if he/she anticipated any breastfeeding difficulties. 
This could be the case for those who live in rural communities and do not have access to 
the doctor regularly or live very far away. Also, our data does not allow us to determine 
with certainty that the last physician visit was the visit during which the domperidone 
prescription was written.

It is unlikely that percentage of the first 2 diagnostic categories have no decimal.

RESPONSE: We reported the percentages at 2 significant figures, consistent with 
percentages reported in Table 1.

Presentation of the results in all figures and tables are suboptimal. A figure or table 
should individually explicit itself. All tables and figures need more and proper legends 
and descriptions.

RESPONSE: It has come to our attention that Figure legends were not transferred when 
the manuscript was passed on from CMAJ to CMAJ Open. We now include them. We 
trust that, with the appropriate figure legends, the figures will now be interpretable.

All abbreviation (MSP,BMI ...) should be elaborated.

RESPONSE: Done.
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